corresponding overstatement of cost of goods sold.

15

Table of Contents

In connection therewith, the Company misstated income tax expense due to the application of the Company effective tax rate to the incorrect pre-tax amounts as
described above.

Therefore, the Company has:

•  Decreased cost of goods sold by $2.5 million and increased income tax expense by $0.8 million, resulting in an increase in net income of $1.7

million, or $0.02 per diluted share, for the three months ended March 29, 2008,

•  Increased inventories and current assets by $1.3 million and increased income taxes payable and current liabilities by $0.8 million as of March 29,

2008, and

•  Increased retained earnings by $1.7 million, decreased accumulated other comprehensive income (foreign currency adjustments) by $1.2 million and

increased shareholders’ equity by $0.5 million as of March 29, 2008.

The Company has restated its balance sheet as of March 29, 2008 and its statements of operations and cash flows for the three months ended March 29, 2008 for
the impact of the above items as follows:

   As of March 29, 2008

(In thousands)
As previously

reported
Amount of

adjustments  Restated
Balance Sheet Data:
Inventories   $ 76,284  $ 1,262  $ 77,546
Total current assets   371,446   1,262   372,708
Total assets   $1,042,114  $ 1,262  $1,043,376

Income taxes payable   $ —   $ 782  $ 782
Total current liabilities   110,448   782   111,230
Retained earnings   144,616   1,726   146,342
Accumulated other comprehensive income   32,110   (1,246)  30,864
Total shareholders’ equity   872,900   480   873,380
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $1,042,114  $ 1,262  $1,043,376

16

Table of Contents

   Three months ended March 29, 2008

(In thousands)
As previously

reported
Amount of

adjustments  Restated
Statement of Operations Data:
Net sales   $ 148,227  $ —   $148,227
Cost of sales   86,743   (2,504)  84,239

Gross profit   61,484   2,504   63,988
Selling, general and administrative expenses   43,222   —   43,222
Engineering, research and development expenses   10,501   —   10,501
Amortization of intangible assets   5,087   —   5,087

Operating income   2,574   2,504   5,078
Interest income, net   13   —   13
Other expense, net   (627)  —   (627)

Income before income taxes and other items below   1,960   2,504   4,464
Income tax expense   613   781   1,394
Equity in net earnings of affiliates   (138)  —   (138)

Income from continuing operations   1,485   1,723   3,208
Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes   (346)  3   (343)

Net income   $ 1,139  $ 1,726  $ 2,865

Earnings per share – basic   $ 0.01  $ 0.02  $ 0.03
Earnings per share—diluted   $ 0.01  $ 0.02  $ 0.02

   Three months ended March 29, 2008

(In thousands)
As previously

reported
Amount of

adjustments  Restated
Statement of Cash Flows Data:
Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
Net income   $ 1,139  $ 1,726  $ 2,865
Loss from discontinued operations   346   (3)  343
Exchange loss   1,779   (1,779)  —
Inventories   (88)  (1,262)  (1,350)
Income taxes payable   (13,344)  782   (12,562)
Other   (711)  533   (178)
Net cash used in operating activities   $ (390) $ (3) $ (393)

Net cash used in discontinued operations   $ (670) $ 3  $ (667)

   Three months ended March 29, 2008

(In thousands)
As previously

reported
Amount of

adjustments  Restated
Statement of Shareholders’ Equity and Comprehensive Income(Loss) Data:
Net income   $ 1,139  $ 1,726  $ 2,865
Retained earnings   144,616   1,726   146,342
Foreign currency translation   28,007   (1,246)  26,761
Accumulated other comprehensive income   32,110   (1,246)  30,864
Total shareholders’ equity   872,900   480   873,380
Comprehensive income   $ 29,066  $ 480  $ 29,546

17

Table of Contents

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Overview

Entegris, Inc. is a leading provider of products and services that purify, protect and transport the critical materials used in key technology-driven industries.
Entegris derives most of its revenue from the sale of products and services to the semiconductor and data storage industries. The Company’s customers consist
primarily of semiconductor manufacturers, semiconductor equipment and materials suppliers, and hard disk manufacturers, which are served through direct sales